
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Care & Health Committee 

Date: 17 March 2014 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Councillors: Jarrett (Chair), Phillips (Deputy Chair), 
K Norman (Opposition Spokesperson), 
Meadows (Opposition Spokesperson), 
Barnett, Bowden, Marsh, Mears, Summers 
and Wakefield 

Co-optees Geraldine Hoban (Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Dr George Mack (Clinical 
Commissioning Group) and Janice Robinson 
(Clinical Commissioning Group) 

Non-voting 
Co-optee 

Jane Viner (Healthwatch) 

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
Caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 

 

The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter and infra red 
hearing aids are available for use during the meeting.  If 
you require any further information or assistance, please 
contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow their 
instructions: 

 
• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not 

use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe 
to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Adult & Care & Health Committee                   

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Speaking 

Councillor 
Jarrett 
Chair 

Senior 

Lawyer 

Democratic 
Services 

Officer 

Executive 
Director for Adult 

Social Services  

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Philli
[...]
L  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 27 March 2014 
Council meeting for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, any 
Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the Chief 
Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 
 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email Caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 7 March 2014 

 

 
 





ADULT CARE & HEALTH 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 60 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 20 JANUARY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present: Councillor Jarrett (Chair) 
 Councillors K Norman (Opposition Spokesperson), Meadows 

(Opposition Spokesperson), Barnett, Bowden, Marsh, Mears, 
Summers, Sykes and Wakefield 
 

Co-optees: Geraldine Hoban (Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr George Mack 
(Clinical Commissioning Group) and Janice Robinson (Clinical 
Commissioning Group) 
 

Non-voting co-optee: Jane Viner (Healthwatch) 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 
44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44A Declarations of Substitute Members 
 
44.1 Councillor Sykes declared that he was substituting for Councillor Phillips.   
 
44B Declarations of Interests 
 
44.2 There were none.    
 
44C Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
44.3 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
44.4  RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 

1



 ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY 
2014 

45. MINUTES 
 
45.1 Councillor Mears asked for an amendment to paragraph 36.8 in relation to the £1.64 

Supported Living and Extra Care Housing savings target.  Councillor Mears considered 
these savings were unachievable.    

 
45.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2013 be agreed 

and signed as a correct record subject to the amendment above.    
 
 
46. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Healthwatch Representation    
 
46.1 The Chair reported that Healthwatch currently had non voting co-optee status on Part A 

of the meeting in relation to the Section 75 jointly funded work.  It was felt that Part B – 
Council Business would also be of interest to Healthwatch and he proposed that 
Healthwatch should have co-optee status for both parts of the meeting.  
[...]
ity Short Term Services, it was logical and more equitable for service users to 
make both services non chargeable.  
 
Managers have confirmed that the staffing information is correct on the report.  Service 
user information can change on a daily bases but was correct at the time of writing the 
report.“ 
 

48.10 RESOLVED - That the deputation be noted.  
 
 
49. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
49.1 The Committee noted that there were no petitions, written questions, letters or Notices 

of Motion received from members. 
 
 
50. FINANCE REPORT AT TBM7 
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance & Resources 

and the Chief Finance Officer, Brighton and Hove CCG which set out the revenue and 
capital financial position on Adult Services, NHS Trust Managed S75 Budgets and 
Public Health. The report included extracts from the Council’s 2014/15 budget strategy 

7



 ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY 
2014 

and budget proposals covering Adult Services, and Public Health and provided 
indicative information on the CCG budget strategy for 2014/15.  The report was 
presented by the Head of Business Engagement, Financial Services.  

 
50.2 Councillor Bowden raised the issue of prescribing.  He commented that the council had 

not budgeted for the payment of prescriptions.  He assumed that this would be a long 
term burden on the CCG rather than the council’s budget.   

 
50.3 Geraldine Hoban explained that the function and responsibility for prescriptions had 

transferred to the council, whereas the prescribing costs had stayed with the CCG.  A 
decision would need to be taken as to whether prescribing costs were transferred to the 
council or remained with the CCG, with the council making a payment for them.    

 
50.4 Councillor Bowden asked if costs would be recovered from the local authority if a person 

was prescribed a course of smoking cessation.  Geraldine Hoban replied that the budget 
could be transferred or the CCG could k
[...]
nd 
Resources Committee were responsible for monitoring the budget.   

 
50.14 Councillor Bowden commented that the current report was a snapshot of the current 

position.    
 
50.15 Councillor Mears stated that her understanding was that Adult Care & Health Committee 

was an executive committee and had to agree how the budget was spent.  She asked 
how decisions could be taken when there was no overview of the full budget.   

 
50.16 The Chair replied that he would ask for a constitutional ruling on exactly what budget 

information should be presented to the Committee.  He would request a detailed 
response for the next meeting.    

 
50.17 The Head of Business Engagement reported on the projections for TBM9 which are in 

development and informed members that this latest forecast indicated an improvement 
of £800,000 over the TBM7 forecast overspend.   

 
50.18 Janice Robinson asked if there had been discussions with the CCG on future savings 

that might have to be made.  The Executive Director reported that there had been a 
growth in mental health funding and there was no change in commissioning budgets. 
One off resources had been set aside in the light of the changes taking place with the 
introduction of the Better Care Fund.   

 
50.19 Councillor Mears referred to paragraph 3.10 of the report in relation to people placed out 

of the city.   She stated that the Committee had been reassured last year that measures 
were in place to deal with this matter.  Councillor Mears referred to page 19 in relation to 
the Community Care Budget – Older People.  Councillor Mears stated that she had 
informed the Chair two years ago that the options were complex but the overspend had 
been carried forward.  Councillor Mears stressed that there was an issue around older 
people and the Director of Public Health had carried out a 10 year project.  There 
needed to be in depth work regarding the long term.   

 
50.20 Councillor Mears stated that there was an issue 
[...]
ton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This reports sets out the revenue and capital financial position on Adult Services, 

NHS Trust Managed S75 Budgets and Public Health.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the financial position for the 2013/14 financial year as 

reported at TBM9 (December 2013). 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 Financial Position – Month 9 – 2013/14 
3.1 This report sets out the forecast outturn position as at Month 9 as reported to 

Policy & Resources Committee on 13 February 2014 as part of Targeted Budget 
Monitoring (TBM). 

 
3.2 The Adult Services forecast is an overspend of £2.3 million (3.7% above budget) 

as set out in the table below. Although the current forecast has improved by 
£0.841m since month 7, projections indicate that pressures are likely to be 
persistent and higher than initially estimated both in the current year and in future 
years. The overspend results from the underachievement against savings targets  
at the same time as continuing demand pressure on the budget as described in 
Appendix 1. Demand for home care continues to grow as demonstrated by the 
chart at Appendix 2. 

 

Forecast   2013/14 Forecast Forecast Forecast 

Variance   Budget Outturn Variance Variance 

Month 7   Month 9 Month 9 Month 9 Month 9 

£'000 Unit £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

1,893  Adults Assessment 47,833 49,313 1,480 3.1% 

1,300  Adults Provider 14,762 15,856 1,094 7.4% 

(4) Commissioning & 
Contracts 

485 259        (226) -46.6% 

3,189 Total Adult Services 63,080 65,428 2,348 3.7% 

23



3.3 The NHS Trust-managed Section 75 Services represent those services for which 
local NHS Trusts act as the Host Provider under Section 75 Agreements. 
Services are managed by Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust (SPFT) and 
Sussex Community NHS Trust (SCT) and include health and social care services 
for Mental Health, and Community Equipment. 
 
Thes
[...]
ELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The White Paper ‘Caring for our Future’ introduced a duty on Local Authorities to 

promote diversity & quality in the provision of care services. The Department of 
Health urged Local Authorities to create a Market Position Statement that would 
be useful for providers of care services in planning their businesses.  

 
1.2 The Market Position Statement (MPS) outlines the Commissioning priorities for 

Adult Social Care services Brighton & Hove, and highlights the key factors 
influencing developments in the care market.  

 
1.3 The MPS also details areas of work that Adult Social Care will be concentrating 

on in future.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Committee note the key messages in the document attached in Appendix 1:  

Adult Social Care Market Position Statement. 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A report was presented to committee in November 2013 which gave a summary 

of some information on the key messages and intentions in the Market Position 
Statement. Members noted the report.    

 
3.2 The commissioning team in Adult Social Care have been working on developing 

a market position statement for providers in the council independent, community 
& voluntary sector.  

 
3.3 The Market Position Statement outlines:    

• Key Messages for providers with regard to national and local developments that 
will have a significant impact on social care over the next 3 years 

• Areas of work that Adult Social Care are committed to support and develop 

• Information and analysis on what people need from Adult Social Care 

• Adult Social Care Commissioning priorities 
 

39



 
3.4 The Adult Social Care Commissioning Priorities outlined in the MPS are as 

follows:  
 

• Priority 1: Investing in preventive services that delay or reduce the need for 
social care services        

 

• Priority 2: Supporting carers 
 

• Priority 3: Enabling a range of personalised services that support people 
[...]
HS Choices website and national 
guidance such as the ‘Bringing Clarity to Quality 
in Care and Support’.

Priority 7: Assuring Quality Services for people using them

72



73



48
93

 D
es

ig
n

ed
 b

y 
B

H
C

C
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ic

at
io

n
s 

Te
am

For more information on this Market Position Statement please contact:

Commissioning and Partnerships Team
Adult Social Care
Brighton & Hove City Council
Room G28, King’s House
Grand Avenue, BN3 2LS

Telephone: 01273 292115
Email: Commissioning.Partnership@brighton-hove.gov.uk

74


	Agenda
	60 Minutes
	65 Finance Report TBM9
	Appendix 1 Revenue budget performance- Adults
	Appendix 1 Revenue Budget Performance S75
	Appendix 1 Revenue Budget Performance- Public Health
	Appendix 2 Home Care costs and usage
	Appendix 3 Adults Capital Budget performance

	66 Market Position Statement
	Enc. 1 for Market Position Statement




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 17 MARCH 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present: Councillor Jarrett (Chair) Councillors Phillips (Deputy Chair), 
K Norman (Opposition Spokesperson), Meadows (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Bowden, Janio, Mears, Summers and Wakefield 
 

Co-optees: Geraldine Hoban (Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr George Mack 
(Clinical Commissioning Group) and Janice Robinson (Clinical 
Commissioning Group) 
 

In attendance:  Colin Vincent – Older Peoples Council 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 
59. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
59A Declarations of Substitute Members 
 
59.1 Councillor Janio declared that he was substituting for Councillor Barnett.   
 
59B Declarations of Interests 
 
59.2 There were none.    
 
59C Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
59.3 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
59.4  RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 17 MARCH 2014 

60. MINUTES 
 
60.1 Councillor Mears and Councillor Meadow stressed that they had not yet received 

constitutional advice with regard to the report on New Models of Service Delivery for 
ASC Provider Services (paragraph 46.5). 

 
60.2 Councillor Mears referred to paragraph 50.16 in which the Chair had stated that he 

would ask for a constitutional ruling on exactly what budget information should be 
presented to the committee.  She asked if the Chair was able to provide this information.   

 
60.3 The Chair responded as follows:- 
 

“Under the terms of the Council’s constitution the annual Budget is set by Full Council. 
Policy and Resources Committee has overall responsibility for the financial and other 
resources of the Council.  Quarterly reports are provided to Policy and Resources for 
the purpose of identifying and managing financial risks. At the request of this Committee 
the relevant extract concerning Adult Care and Health from the quarterly reports with 
added information on financial forecasts are presented to this Committee for 
information. This information provides Committee with a context on the overall budget to 
inform and assist in discharging its delegated functions and decision making on specific 
recommendations concerning commissioning and delivery of Adult Social Care.” 

 
60.4 Councillor Meadows referred to paragraph 52.4 in relation to the Integrated Community 

Equipment Service.  She had asked for a further report to be submitted to the 
Committee and noted that this was not included on the agenda.    

 
60.5 The Chair reported that there had not been sufficient progress on the service to enable 

a report to be submitted to this meeting. He read the following statement:- 
 
 ‘Commissioners at Brighton & Hove City Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group 

are continuing to work closely in partnership with Sussex Community Trust to determine 
the future of the Integrated Community Equipment Service.  

  
Estates Teams at the Council and Sussex Community Trust have identified an 
approximate specification for an alternative building and need to carry out further work 
to identify the cost of either renting adequate space or building on an appropriate site. 
Neither the Council nor the Trust has an existing building that is suitable for this 
purpose. 

 
 Sussex Community Trust are also working closely with their IT provider to develop the 

back office functions that will enable better provision of finance and performance data to 
inform commissioners and members of this committee. 

 
 Commissioners will provide a full update to in June 2014. ‘ 
 
60.6 The Executive Director of Adult Care & Health stressed that it was essential to have the 

necessary information from the Sussex Community Trust before a decision was made 
on the service.    

 



 

3 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 17 MARCH 2014 

60.7 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2013 be agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
61. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Better Care in Brighton and Hove     
 
61.1 The Committee received a presentation with slides from the Executive Director of Adult 

Services, BHCC and Geraldine Hoban, Chief Operating Officer, CCG.  The presentation 
set out the background to the Better Care Fund and gave details of national conditions, 
funding and performance measures.  The presentation stressed the changing needs of 
the city and explained the focus on frailty. The presentation explained the vision for 
better care in Brighton and Hove and set out principles, the approach and the plan for 
implementing the changes.   

 
61.2 The Executive Director explained that the Better Care Fund planning template had been 

submitted to NHS England by 14 February 2014.  The current update provided details of 
ongoing work.   

 
61.3 Geraldine Hoban explained that GPs would be the clinical co-ordinators of frail and 

elderly people.  There was an intention to have GP practice clusters working together in 
units of 20,000 to 25,000 as integrated teams. A letter had been sent to GP practices 
asking for an expression of interest for working in clusters.  5% of the population would 
fall into the category of ‘frail’.  A number of stakeholder events had already been held in 
the city.  A pilot would test the clinically led model and phase 1 would be commenced 
from April 2014 onwards with a role out from 2015/16.   

 
61.4 Ms Hoban explained that operational support was key to the success of the clinically led 

model.  There would be investment in the senior management team to the project.  
Capita had been employed to measure the impact of the project and look at the 
outcomes for the city.  It would identify the benefits of working in different ways and the 
benefits of integrated care to reduce emergency admissions and delayed transfer of 
care.  The next submission to NHS England was due on 4th April 2014 and further 
details could be shared with members post April.           

 
61.5 Councillor Bowden asked if the pilot would include out of hours care.  Councillor 

Bowden referred to the GP Clusters and asked about the level of protection for data 
sharing between GP practices and third sector partners.  

 
61.6 Ms Hoban stressed that out of hours care was a key part of the project.  24/7 working 

did not necessarily mean that all services would be available 24 hours a day.  There 
would be numbers in place for people in need to access 24/7 care.    

 
61.7 The Executive Director explained that some protocols were in place and more would be 

added.  All information governance arrangements would be fully considered.  
 
61.8 Councillor Mears asked for an idea of timescales.  She asked where the investment 

budget would come from. Councillor Mears referred to IM&T shared records and 
stressed that this work would require huge investment.  Councillor Mears referred to GP 
clusters and considered that demographics would make this quite difficult.  There was a 



 

4 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 17 MARCH 2014 

need to think how this would work for residents and patients.   Councillor Mears asked 
for more details about the human resource arrangements for the proposals.  This would 
be a complex area with different employment contracts involved.   

 
61.9 Geraldine Hoban explained that with regard to the investment, there would be an 

additional £9,000,000.  The Health and Wellbeing Board would oversee the budget and 
decide how it was spent.  More money would be placed in community services to 
strengthen the system.  The issue of shared records was a huge challenge.  Work was 
being carried out to realign IT systems and records in the health service.  There was 
now a need to expand that work to realign systems with social care. An IM&T sub group 
would be looking at this matter. Meanwhile there would be a big stakeholder event in the 
summer which would discuss record sharing with the public.   

 
61.10 The Executive Director of Adult Services reported that the Head of Performance and 

Contracting, BHCC was investigating IT solutions with the current supplier.  The 
Executive Director explained that all working groups were multi agency and involved the 
big suppliers.  The intention was for all the main providers to work together. 

 
61.11 Councillor Meadows commented that the purpose of the Better Care proposals was to 

prevent re-admission to hospital.  There was concern about the GPs role.  GPs 
surgeries were currently operating 5 days a week.  Councillor Meadow expressed 
concern about the communication between the hospital and the GPs surgeries. If a 
person was discharged on a Friday, they could run out of tablets and not get the 
necessary medication.  Communication between the hospitals and GPs was critical. 

 
61.12 Councillor Meadows mentioned the three pop up medical centres that had opened in 

Brighton and Hove.  She had concerns about where these were located.  Councillor 
Meadows referred to the 20,000 to 25,000 population GP clusters.  It was more difficult 
in the suburbs to locate GPs surgeries.  Taking into account the geographical layout of 
the city, she asked how the plan would work for the benefit of patients.    

 
61.13 Geraldine Hoban agreed that systems were not currently working in a joined up way.  

Joined up care was the right way forward.   GPs might not necessarily be the care co-
ordinator.  It might be a member of the third sector.  The Better Care programme would 
look at how to connect care with the hospitals and improve communication between 
integrated teams.  The purpose of the pop up centres was to provide additional primary 
care, particularly at weekends when GP surgeries were closed.  Feedback from patients 
had been positive.  Ms Hoban agreed that the east pop up centre was too close to the 
A&E department.  A more suitable location was being sought.  The centres were 
currently being piloted.  

 
61.14 Councillor Wakefield referred to the Integrated Homeless Programme Board.  She 

stressed that there were many groups in the city who were difficult to reach and that 
there were some vulnerable people who did not have access to doctors.  She asked 
how they would be included in the structure. 

 
61.15 Geraldine Hoban explained that if a person was not registered with a GP it did not mean 

that they could not access integrated care.   They would be encouraged to register with 
a GP but even if they were not registered, it was possible for them to be identified 
through other services. 



 

5 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 17 MARCH 2014 

61.16 Councillor Bowden referred to the involvement of Capita.  He asked for more details 
about the contract.  Geraldine Hoban explained that Capita would be working for three 
months with the CCG, during which time they would quantify the spend on frailty in the 
city.   The value of the contract was £38,000.  They would report to the Better Care 
Programme Board. 

 
61.17 Councillor Janio asked how the proposals were being communicated to people in the 

city.  He was concerned that the proposals were not being communicated to people who 
used the services.   

 
61.18 Geraldine Hoban agreed that there had not been a great deal of public engagement up 

to now.  There would be public consultation when the pilot commenced.  The role of the 
public was key and there would be an Engagement Sub-Group.  

 
61.19 The Executive Director stressed that Penny Thompson, Chief Executive, BHCC was 

chairing a meeting with the Chief Executives of the health trusts, and staff were 
engaged in the process.  She stressed the need to work differently in order to have 
sufficient resources in the system.   

 
61.20 Councillor Bowden asked why patient groups were not engaged at this stage.  Geraldine 

Hoban explained that there had been some conversations with patients, and public and 
third sector organisations.  When the pilot commenced, patients would be fully consulted 
and their views would be crucial.   

 
61.21 Councillor Mears asked how the pilot would be monitored.  The Executive Director 

explained that the Health and Wellbeing Board would monitor the pilot.   
 
61.22 Councillor Norman commented that he considered that the presentation and the 

following discussion to be time well spent.  He was pleased the meeting had gone 
ahead as scheduled.   

 
61.23 RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 
62. CALL OVER 
 
62.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
 
63. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
63.1 There were no petitions, written questions or deputations from members of the public. 
 
64. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
64.1 The Committee noted that there were no petitions, written questions, letters or Notices 

of Motion received from members. 
 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 17 MARCH 2014 

65. FINANCE REPORT TBM9 
 
65.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance & Resources 

and the Chief Finance Officer, Brighton and Hove CCG which set out the revenue and 
capital financial position on Adult Services, NHS Trust Managed S75 Budgets and 
Public Health. 

 
65.2 The Head of Business Engagement presented the paper and explained that the full 

Council had agreed the budget on 5th March.  A detailed budget book would be 
circulated to members.  A budget of £73.6m had been agreed for adults.  Adult savings 
amounted to £4.8m.  One off resources would be provided for adult care reforms.  The 
ring fenced Public Health budget had increased and the CCG planning for 2014/15 and 
future years was set out in paragraphs 3.7 to 3.9 of the report.  

 
65.3 Councillor Mears referred to the Corporate Critical – Community Care Budget (Older 

People) set out on page 27 of the agenda under Adults Assessment.  She noted the 
detailed explanation and asked how the overspend would be addressed.   

 
65.4 The Executive Director stated that officers were looking at a range of options including 

the use of other buildings and services.    
 
65.5 Councillor Mears asked about the conditions attached to the Public Health grant.  The 

Chair replied that he would arrange for the Director of Public Health to provide a 
briefing.   

 
65.6 RESOLVED -  (1) That the financial position for the 2013/14 financial year as reported 

at TBM9 (December 2013) be noted. 
 
 
66. MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 
 
66.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Adult Services which 

informed members that the White Paper ‘Caring for our Future’ introduced a duty on 
Local Authorities to promote diversity & quality in the provision of care services. The 
Department of Health urged Local Authorities to create a Market Position Statement that 
would be useful for providers of care services in planning their businesses.  

 
66.2 The Market Position Statement (MPS) outlined the Commissioning priorities for Adult 

Social Care services, Brighton & Hove, and highlighted the key factors influencing 
developments in the care market.  

 
66.3 The Market Position Statement also detailed areas of work that Adult Social Care would 

be concentrating on in future.  
 
66.4 The report was presented by the Head of Commissioning & Partnerships, aided by the 

Commissioning Manager.  Members would receive a full colour version of the final 
document.   

 
66.5 The Executive Director of Adult Services informed members that the document had 

been shared with commissioning colleagues across the council.  Feedback from the 



 

7 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 17 MARCH 2014 

Care Homes Commissioning Group had been positive.  Providers thought it was a 
useful document. 

 
66.6 Councillor Meadows considered that it was a useful document for third sector and 

private providers.  She asked how self funders care costs would be managed.  The 
Head of Commissioning & Partnerships explained that more work needed to be carried 
out with regard to that issue. The matter would be addressed as more details of the 
Care Bill were received.  

 
66.7 Councillor Mears found it an interesting document.  Councillor Mears referred to the 

section on demographic and prevalence data.  She noted that this section reported that 
73% of people stated that they had no religion. She asked why this information had 
been included.   Councillor Mears felt this was a misleading statistic in the document.  
Councillor Mears referred to the section 5.1 in relation to sheltered housing allocation.  
She asked for reassurance that the allocation was through the council’s homemove 
scheme.   

 
66.8 The Head of Commissioning & Partnerships explained that there was no particular 

relevance to the statistic about religious belief.  The statistics were received from Public 
Health.  The Commissioning Manager reported that officers were keen to work with faith 
groups.  There had been a productive meeting the previous week with church 
representatives about the need to work together. 

 
66.9 The Head of Commissioning & Partnerships referred to the question about sheltered 

housing allocation.  She explained that officers were working closely with colleagues in 
housing.  All the content in the document had been checked with housing officers and 
there would be collaborative working with housing colleagues.     

 
66.10 Councillor Janio welcomed the document.  He referred to the statistics set out in the 

section on demographic and prevalence data.  He stated that people were not good at 
reading statistics. He suggested taking out the percentages and replacing them with 
baseline figures.    

 
66.11 Colin Vincent of the Older People’s Council expressed his concerns about the 

document.  He stated that on first reading, he felt that it could be said that the council 
were abrogating responsibility for adult social care, particularly in relation to older 
people. The document appeared light on scrutiny and contractual details. Mr Vincent 
stated that at the moment the Adult Care & Health Committee had a degree of scrutiny.  
He would have grave concerns if the committee was to be disbanded.  In the 
meanwhile, he would share the document with the Older People’s Council. 

 
66.12 The Executive Director of Adult Care & Health explained that the document was not 

about abrogating responsibility.  The document was for providers and possible providers 
in the city.  There was a duty to assess need and the document showed that these were 
the sort of services that were required.  The Commissioning Manager stated that she 
would be attending the Older Peoples Council to give a presentation on the document.   

 
66.13 The Chair stressed that the document was not about shirking responsibility but about 

being clear about services and who would provide them.  It was an absolute priority to 



 

8 
 

ADULT CARE & HEALTH COMMITTEE 17 MARCH 2014 

ensure that safeguarding and quality control would continue regardless of who provided 
the services.   

 
66.14 The Executive Director of Adult Services explained that officers wanted the document to 

be of a reasonable size to ensure its readability.  There were supporting documents 
providing details of contracts and contractual support.  

 
66.15 Councillor Norman considered the document to be a relatively easy read.  In relation to 

Mr Vincent’s comments, he stressed that the council had a scrutiny process in place.  
Councillor Norman asked how powerful was the word ‘urged’ in paragraph 1.1 of the 
report.    

 
66.16 The Committee Lawyer replied that although there was not a statutory requirement to 

produce a Market Position Statement, there was an expectation on the part of Central 
Government that the Statement would be created and produced.   

 
66.17 RESOLVED - (1) That the key messages in the document attached in Appendix 1:  

Adult Social Care Market Position Statement be noted. 
 
67. ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
66.1 RESOLVED - That no items be referred to Council 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.55pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


